
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener;  and Councillors Cameron, Carle, Dickson, 

Forsyth, Grant, Lawrence, Townson and Yuill. 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 12 June 2015 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - 
Town House on TUESDAY, 23 JUNE 2015 at 10.30 am. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
ALYSON MOLLISON 

CLERK TO THE LICENSING BOARD 
 

 

 

B U S I N E S S 

 

1 List of Applications (1.1 to 1.16)  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 1.1  Application for a provisional premises licence: Holiday Inn Express 
Aberdeen Airport, 2-3 International Gate, Dyce  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 1.2  Application for a provisional premises licence: Banks O'Dee Football Club, 
Spain Park, Abbotswell Road  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 1.3  Application for a premises licence: Africentre, 214 George Street  (Pages 
13 - 26) 
 

 1.4  Application for variation of a premises licence:  Auriga, 7 Summer Street  
(Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 1.5  Application for variation of a premises licence: Belmont Cinema, 49 
Belmont Street  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 1.6  Application for variation of a premises licence: Booker Ltd, Whitemyers 
Avenue  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 1.7  Application for variation of a premises licence: Clunie Convenience Store, 
7 Clunie Place  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 1.8  Application for variation of a premises licence: Icon Stores Ltd, 158 Oscar 
Road  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 

 1.9  Application for variation of a premises licence: Keystore Express, 50 
Summerfield Terrace  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

 1.10  Application for variation of a premises licence: Number 1, 1 Queen's 
Terrace  (Pages 61 - 62) 
 

 1.11  Application for variation of a premises licence: O'Neill's (Gnd Floor), 9 Back 
Wynd  (Pages 63 - 68) 
 

 1.12  Application for variation of a premises licence: Rainbow Casino, 61 
Summer Street  (Pages 69 - 70) 
 

 1.13  Application for variation of a premises licence: TGI Friday's Unit 3, Queen's 
Links Leisure Park  (Pages 71 - 72) 
 

 1.14  Application for variation of a premises licence: The Bobbin, 500 King Street  
(Pages 73 - 74) 
 

 1.15  Application for a personal licence: 4115  (Pages 75 - 76) 
 

 1.16  Application for a personal licence: 4136  (Pages 77 - 78) 
 

2 Gambling Policy Statement - Report  (Pages 79 - 126) 
 

3 Response to Consultation of 5th Edition of GC Guidance - Report  (Pages 127 - 
136) 
 

4 Chief Constable's Report to Aberdeen City Licensing Board 2014  (Pages 137 - 
144) 
 



 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Jacqui 
Wallace, e-mail jwallace@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel. 01224 522985  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

 C
IT

Y
 L

IC
E

N
S

IN
G

 B
O

A
R

D

M
e

e
ti

n
g

 2
3

 J
u

n
e

 2
0

1
5

a
t 

1
0

:3
0

a
m

in
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 R
o

o
m

 2
, 

T
o

w
n

 H
o

u
s

e
, 
B

ro
a

d
 S

tr
e

e
t,

 A
b

e
rd

e
e

n
, 
A

B
1

0
 1

A
Q

L
ic

e
n

s
in

g
 (

S
c

o
tl

a
n

d
) 

A
c

t 
2

0
0

5

P
ro

v
is

io
n

a
l(

s
)

P
re

m
is

e
s

A
p

p
li

c
a
n

t
D

a
te

 R
e
c
e
iv

e
d

C
o

m
m

e
n

ts

1
H

O
L
ID

A
Y

 I
N

N
 E

X
P

R
E

S
S

 A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

D
O

M
IN

V
S

 P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
 L

T
D

2
1
 A

p
ri

l 
2
0
1
5

1
9
3
 b

e
d
ro

o
m

 h
o
te

l 
w

it
h

A
IR

P
O

R
T

C
/O

 B
U

R
N

E
S

S
 P

A
U

L
L
 L

L
P

re
s
ta

u
ra

n
t,
 b

a
r 

a
n
d
 m

e
e
ti
n
g

2
-3

 I
N

T
E

R
N

A
T

IO
N

A
L
 G

A
T

E
S

O
L
IC

IT
O

R
S

fa
c
il
it
ie

s
 o

ff
e
ri

n
g
 a

lc
o
h
o
l

D
Y

C
E

U
N

IO
N

 P
L
A

Z
A

fo
r 

c
o
n
s
u
m

p
ti
o
n
 o

n
 t

h
e

A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

1
 U

N
IO

N
 W

Y
N

D
p
re

m
is

e
s
 1

0
:0

0
 t

o
 0

0
:0

0
 h

o
u
rs

A
B

2
1
 0

B
E

A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

M
o
n
d
a
y
 t

o
 S

a
tu

rd
a
y
 a

n
d
 1

2
:3

0
A

B
1
0
 1

D
Q

to
 0

0
:0

0
 h

o
u
rs

S
u
n
d
a
y
.

2
B

A
N

K
S

 O
'D

E
E

 F
O

O
T

B
A

L
L
 C

L
U

B
B

A
N

K
S

 O
'
[...]


w
n

 H
o

u
s

e
, 

B
ro

a
d

 S
tr

e
e

t,
 A

b
e

rd
e

e
n

, 
A

B
1

0
 1

A
Q

L
ic

e
n

s
in

g
 (

S
c

o
tl

a
n

d
) 

A
c

t 
2

0
0

5
V

a
ri

a
ti

o
n

 (
M

a
jo

r)
(s

)

P
re

m
is

e
s

A
p

p
li

c
a
n

t
D

a
te

 R
e
c
e
iv

e
d

C
o

m
m

e
n

ts

1
4

T
H

E
 B

O
B

B
IN

S
T

O
N

E
G

A
T

E
 P

U
B

 C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
 L

IM
IT

E
D

1
8
 M

a
y
 2

0
1
5

A
lt
e
ra

ti
o
n
 t

o
 l
a
y
o
u
t 

in
c
ld

u
in

g
5
0
0
 K

IN
G

 S
T

R
E

E
T

C
/O

 H
IL

L
 B

R
O

W
N

re
m

o
v
a
l 
o
f 

g
ro

u
n
d
 f

lo
o
r

A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

S
O

L
IC

IT
O

R
S

to
il
e
ts

, 
re

lo
c
a
ti
o
n
 o

f
A

B
2
4
 5

S
T

3
 N

E
W

T
O

N
 P

L
A

C
E

d
is

a
b
le

d
 t

o
il
e
t 
a
n
d
 e

x
p
a
n
s
io

n
G

L
A

S
G

O
W

o
f 

fe
m

a
le

 t
o
il
e
ts

 o
n
 f

ir
s
t

G
3
 7

P
U

fl
o
o
r.

Page 6



A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

 C
IT

Y
 L

IC
E

N
S

IN
G

 B
O

A
R

D

M
e

e
ti

n
g

 2
3

 J
u

n
e

 2
0

1
5

a
t 

1
0

:3
0

a
m

in
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 R
o

o
m

 2
, 

T
o

w
n

 H
o

u
s

e
, 
B

ro
a

d
 S

tr
e

e
t,

 A
b

e
rd

e
e

n
, 
A

B
1

0
 1

A
Q

L
ic

e
n

s
in

g
 (

S
c

o
tl

a
n

d
) 

A
c

t 
2

0
0

5

P
e
rs

o
n

a
l 

L
ic

e
n

c
e
(s

)

A
p

p
li

c
a
n

t
D

a
te

 R
e
c
e
iv

e
d

C
o

m
m

e
n

ts

1
5

R
O

Y
 W

IL
L
IA

M
 W

A
L
K

E
R

1
6
 A

p
ri

l 
2
0
1
5

C
/O

 K
N

IG
H

T
 T

R
A

IN
IN

G
1
3
4
 T

H
E

 B
A

R
R

A
C

K
S

W
H

IT
E

 C
R

O
S

S
S

O
U

T
H

 R
O

A
D

L
A

N
C

A
S

T
E

R

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS, ABERDEEN AIRPORT 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Applicant is seeking on sales  from 10:00 to 00:00 hours Monday to Saturday 
and 12:30 to 00:00 hours Sunday. 

• On sales to 01:00 hours Fridays to Saturdays for pre-booked functions 

• Activities and services will include conference, restaurant and bar meal 
facilities, receptions
[...]
and the resulting 
effects on psychomotor abilities.  Higher levels of alcohol consumption create an exponential 
increase in risk (Taylor et al., 2010). 
 
Cardiovascular diseases (CVD): the relationship between alcohol consumption and cardiovascular 
diseases is complex.  The beneficial cardioprotective effect of relatively low levels of drinking for 
ischaemic heart disease and ischaemic stroke disappears with heavy drinking occasions.  
Moreover, alcohol consumption has detrimental effects on hypertension, atrial fibrillation and 
haemorrhagic stroke, regardless of the drinking pattern (Roerecke & Rehm, 2012). 
 
Fetal alcohol syndrome (FAS) and preterm birth complications: alcohol consumption by an 
expectant mother may cause these conditions that are detrimental to the health of a newborn infant 
(Foltran et al., 2011). 
 
Diabetes mellitus: a dual relationship exists, whereby a low risk pattern of drinking may be 
beneficial while heavy drinking is detrimental (Baliunas et al,. 2009). 
 
Infectious diseases: harmful use of alcohol weakens the immune system thus enabling 
development of pneumonia and tuberculosis.  This effect is markedly more pronounced when 
associated with heavy drinking and there may be a threshold effect, meaning that disease symptoms 
manifest mainly if a person drinks above a certain level of heavy drinking (Lonnroth et al., 2008).  
 

Page 25



 

 

 

Page 26



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: AURIGA, 7 SUMMER STREET 

DESCRIPTION  

• Vary the commencement hour to 11:00 hours Sundays 

• Vary the terminal hour to 00:00 hours daily  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• Neighbour  who is objecting on the grounds of preventing public nuisance and 
protecting and improving public health. 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

Appendix 4 – Operating Hours 
If granted the hours of trading would remain within guidelines for premises of this 
type in this location 
 
26 - Li
[...]
TION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: BELMONT CINEMA, 49 BELMONT STREET 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Extend the licensed area to include the auditoria, seminar rooms and all other 
public areas 

• Vary the time to which children and young persons are allowed in the bar area 
from 20:00 to 21:00 hours. 

• Change the terms of access for children aged 12 and over and young persons 
to allow them access unaccompanied by an adult. 

• Add conference, restaurant and bar meals facilities. 
• Add receptions, club meetings music and live performances. 
  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• LSO 
 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

28 - LICENSING OBJECTIVE – PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 

 
28.1 - The Board wishes to see child safe premises thriving in the city. It welcomes 
applications from those who wish to operate licensed premises which accommodate 
children and families.  In determining any such application the risk of harm to children 
will be paramount. 
28.2 Where applicants wish to operate such premises, the Board expects them to 
appreciate that this places additional responsibilities upon them at the same time as 
recognising that parents and other adults accompanying children also have 
responsibilities. 
28.3 Children may be adequately protected from harm by the action taken to protect 
adults but they may also need particular measures to be taken.  When addressing 
the issue of Protecting Children from Harm the applicant must consider those factors 
which may particularly impact on children. 
 
28.4 The following examples of control measures are given to assist applicants. 
 

• effective and responsible premises management 

• adoption of best practice guidance 

• limitations on the hours when children may be present, in all or parts of the 
premises 

• limitations or exclusions by age when certain activities are taking place 

• imposition of requirements for children to be accompanied by an adult 

• acceptance of accredited proof of age cards with
[...]
tore to incorporate a new delivery service resulting in more 
products being placed on the warehouse floor meaning an extension of the 
area required for the display of alcohol 

• Premises  will remain to be used by trade customers for cash and carry 
purposes 
 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

•  LSO 

• Applicant’s agent 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

9 OVERPROVISION 

 

9.8 OFF SALES 
Having excluded two localities, the Board identified the rest of its area as a locality 
which has overprovision of off sales premises………………….It decided to restrict 
overprovision to premises that sold alcohol for off consumption only which, according 
to the information from the Health Board, is where the source of cheap alcohol lies. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 1.6

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

M E MO 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 

Communities, Housing and Infrastructure 

3rd Floor, Marischal College 

 

To Eric Anderson, Team Leader, Legal and Democratic Services 

From Tara-Erin Gilchrist, Licensing Standards Officer 

Email Commercial@aberdeencity.gov.uk Date 14 May 2015 

Tel. Ext. 2185 Our Ref. TAE/MAC 

Fax. 01224 523887 Your Ref.  

 
Application for Variation of Premises Licence 
Address: Booker, Whitemyres Avenue, Mastrick, Aberdeen, AB16 6YR 
Applicant: Booker Limited, Equity House, Irthlingborough, Wellingborough, 
Northamptonshire, NN8 1LT 
 
The applicant would like to increase their alcohol display area within the premises 
from 164.81m2 to 340.84 m2.  
 
In terms of Section 22 (1) (b), I make the following representation to the Licensing 
Board. 
 
The overprovision statement, as detailed within the Aberdeen Licensing Board policy 
(section 9), identifies overprovision of ‘off sales’ in Aberdeen with the exception of 
two localities (section 9.8) - neither of which is relevant to this application. Therefore I 
would highlight that the application falls within an overprovision area of Aberdeen. 
 
I visited the pre
[...]
 in Torry served by this off sales premises 
record alcohol related deaths and alcohol related or attributable hospital patient 
admissions to be more than 5% worse than the Scottish average and are coded Red in 
the most recent edition of the Traffic Lights Health & Wellbeing Profiles (2012)2.  

                                                      
1
 http://www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk/media/61723/Outlet-density-and-harm-Aberdeen-City.pdf 

 
 
2
 http://www.nhsgrampian.org/grampianfoi/files/TrafficLights2012AberdeenCity.pdf 

 

Page 50



 

 
When there are already higher than average rates for hospital admissions in a local area, 
NHS Grampian is of the opinion that any increase in display area for alcohol will result in 
additional availability, increased consumption and resultant health harm.  It is recognised 
that increased marketing and display of products leads to increased purchasing and 
consumption and we have no reason to believe this is any different for alcohol.  
 
For these reasons, and in terms of Section 22(1)(a) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, 
the Public Health Directorate of NHS Grampian objects to the increased off-sales capacity 
requested as the granting of it would be inconsistent with one or more of the licensing 
objectives, namely Protecting and Improving Public Health. 
 
Yours sincerely 
        

Christopher Littlejohn    pp  Heather Wilson 
Consultant in Public Health  Health Improvement Officer (Alcohol & Drugs

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: KEYSTORE EXPRESS, 50 SUMMERFIELD TERRACE 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Change of layout resulting in an increase in capacity from 5.9 to 9.94m2 
 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• LSO 

• NHS Grampian 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

Extract from paragraph 9.8 Overprovision Off Sales 
OFF SALES:  
The Board realised that the terms of section 7 of 
[...]
ol will result in 
additional availability, increased consumption and resultant health harm.  It is recognised 
that increased marketing and display of products leads to increased purchasing and 
consumption and we have no reason to believe this is any different for alcohol.  
 
For these reasons, and in terms of Section 22(1)(a) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, 
the Public Health Directorate of NHS Grampian objects to the increased off-sales capacity 
requested as the granting of it would be inconsistent with one or more of the licensing 
objectives, namely Protecting and Improving Public Health. 
 
Yours sincerely 
        

 

Christopher Littlejohn    pp  Heather Wilson 
Consultant in Public Health  Health Improvement Officer (Alcohol & Drugs

                                                      
1
 http://www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk/media/61723/Outlet-density-and-harm-Aberdeen-City.pdf 

 
 
2
 http://www.nhsgrampian.org/grampianfoi/files/TrafficLights2012AberdeenCity.pdf 

 

Page 58



 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: NUMBER 1, 1 QUEENS TERRACE 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Vary the commencement hour from 11:00 to 10:00 hours Monday to Friday for 
both on and off sales 

• Add on sales on Sunday from 11:00 to 00:00 hours and off sales 11:00 to 
22:00 hours. 

• Premises will open at 09:00 hours Monday to Friday to enable coffee and 
breakfasts to be served. 
 

  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• None   

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

N/A 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 1.10

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: O’NEILL’S, 9 BACK WYND 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Vary the operating plan to allow children and young persons aged 0 – 17 
years entry to the premises for the purpose of consuming a meal provide
[...]
ENCE 

PREMISES: RAINBOW CASINO, 61 SUMMER STREET 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Provision of televised sports and gaming outwith core licensed hours until 
07:00 hours Saturdays and Sundays 

  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• None 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

 N/A 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 1.12

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: TGI FRIDAY’S, UNIT 3, QUEEN’S LINKS LEISURE PARK 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Change the terms of access for children and young persons to – 

allow them entry unaccompanied by an adult at the discretion of management 
allow them access at all times when the premises is open (currently allowed 
access during core licensed hours) 
remove the requirement that they have to consume a meal  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

None 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

28 - LICENSING OBJECTIVE – PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 

 
28.1 - The Board wishes to see child safe premises thriving in the city. It welcomes 
applications from those who wish to operate licensed premises which accommodate 
children and families.  In determining any such application the risk of harm to children 
will be paramount. 
28.2 Where applicants wish to operate such premises, the Board expects them to 
appreciate that this places additional responsibilities upon them at the same time as 
recognising that parents and other adults accompanying children also have 
responsibilities. 
28.4 The following examples of control measures are given to assist applicants. 
 

• effective and responsible premises management 

• adoption of best practice guidance 

• limitations on the hours when children may be present, in all or parts of the 
premises 

• limitations or exclusions by age when certain activities are taking place 

• imposition of requirements for children to be accompanied by an adult 

• acceptance of accredited proof of age cards with photographs, or passports 

• measures to ensure children do not purchase, acquire or consume alcohol 

• measures to ensure children are not exposed to incidences of violence or 
disorder 

• Appropriate training and supervision of those employed to secure protection of 
children from harm. 

• Imposition of reasons for children to be present and/ or accompanied by a 
responsible person adult who shall have responsibility for, and supervise such 
children and young persons will normally only be admitted to licensed 
premises for the purpose of consuming light refreshments or a meal, partaking 
in a relevant sporting activity or attending a pre-arranged function or event. 

 

 

Agenda Item 1.13

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: THE BOBBIN, 500 KING STREET 

 

DESCRIPTION  

• Alterations to the layout including removal of toilets on ground floor, relocation 
of disabled toilet. 

• Removal of cleaner’s store to allow the creation of an additional 2 stall in first 
floor female toilets. 

  

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

• None 

  

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 

 N/A 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 1.14

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1.15

Page 75

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1.16

Page 77

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD 
 
DATE  23 JUNE 2015 
 
DIRECTOR  ANGELA SCOTT (CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 

INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE) 

 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  GAMBLING POLICY STATEMENT 
 
REPORT NUMBER CG/15/87 
 
CHECKLIST COMPLETED N/A 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise Members that the three year Statement of Policy in terms of 
Section 349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’) requires to be 
reviewed and revised. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
To note the contents of the report.  
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 
 
 

5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 

5.1  Section 349 (1) of the Act requires all licensing authorities to prepare 
 and publish every three years a statement of the principles that they 
 propose to apply in exercising their function under the Act during the 
 three year period to which the policy applies. 

 
The Licensing Authority Statement of Policy will last for a maximum of 
three years, but can be reviewed at any time.   The Board’s current 
policy runs from January 2013 to January 2016.  Members are invited 

Agenda Item 2

Page 79



2 
 

to view the policy on the Board’s website at 
aberdeencity.gov.uk/law_licensing/licences/licensing/lic_gamblingact.asp  
 

The Policy requires to be reviewed, revised and published by 3 January 
2016. Officers have carried out a review of the existing Policy and a 
draft Statement of Policy for 2016-2019 is attached (“appendix 1”). 

 
5.2 Section 349 (3) of the Act requires the licensing authority to consult 
 with the following on the Statement of Policy or any subsequent 
 revision:  
  

• Chief Constable 
  

• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent 
the interests of  persons carrying on gambling businesses in the 
authority’s area 

 

• One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent 
the interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the 
exercise of the authority’s function under this Act.  

 
 The Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities 4th 
 Edition suggests that licensing authorities may wish to consider 
 consulting with a range of organisations including: faith groups, 
 voluntary and community organisations working with children and 
 young people, organisations working with people who are problem 
 gamblers, medical practices or primary care trusts, and advocacy 
 organisations, other tiers of local government, holders of gambl
[...]
ctions have been
withdrawn

Cancellation of club
gaming/club machine
permits

Applications for other
permit

Cancellation of licensed
premises gaming
machine permits

Consideration for
temporary use notice

Decision to give a
counter notice to a
temporary use notice

Page 128



 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE  LICENSING BOARD 
 
DATE  23 JUNE 2015 
 
DIRECTOR  ANGELA SCOTT (CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 

INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE) 

 
TITLE OF REPORT  RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON 

GAMBLING COMMISSION GUIDANCE FOR 
LICENSING AUTHORITIES 5TH EDITION 

 
REPORT NUMBER CG-15-86 
 
CHECKLIST COMPLETED     Yes 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of this Report is to inform Members of the recent 
Gambling Commission Consultation on the fifth edition of its Guidance 
for Licensing Authorities and approve the response to same.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. To approve the response to the consultation which forms Appendix 

1 to this Report; and 
2. To direct officers to submit the response to the Scottish 

Government no later than 23rd June 2015. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications.  
 

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no other implications.  
 

5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 
The Gambling Commission has issued a draft of its fifth edition 
Guidance for Licensing Authorities for consultation. Under the 
Gambling Act 2005 the Board is the licensing authority for the city of 
Aberdeen and must have regard to the Commission’s Guidance in the 
exercise of its duties under that Act. A response from the Board is 
therefore sought. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 129



 

2 
 

The deadline for submission of responses is 22nd June 2015 however 
officers have agreed with the Commission that the Board’s response 
can be sent following its meeting on 23rd June 2015.   
 
A draft response has been prepared by officers and forms Appendix 1 
to this report.  
 

6. IMPACT 
 
There will be no disproportionate impact on any of the prot
[...]
sing objectives and the spirit of 
the 2005 Act to ensure the safety and wellbeing of the people of Aberdeen. 

Page 146


	Agenda
	1 List of Applications (1.1 to 1.16)
	1.1 Application for a provisional premises licence: Holiday Inn Express Aberdeen Airport, 2-3 International Gate, Dyce
	1.2 Application for a provisional premises licence: Banks O'Dee Football Club, Spain Park, Abbotswell Road
	1.3 Application for a premises licence: Africentre, 214 George Street
	Africentre Foods - Police let
	Africentre Foods - LSO
	Africentre Foods - NHS

	1.4 Application for variation of a premises licence:  Auriga, 7 Summer Street
	Auriga - Obj Let

	1.5 Application for variation of a premises licence: Belmont Cinema, 49 Belmont Street
	Belmont Cinema - LSO

	1.6 Application for variation of a premises licence: Booker Ltd, Whitemyers Avenue
	Bookers - LSO Response
	Booker - Agent Let

	1.7 Application for variation of a premises licence: Clunie Convenience Store, 7 Clunie Place
	Clunie Place - LSO Response

	1.8 Application for variation of a premises licence: Icon Stores Ltd, 158 Oscar Road
	Icon Stores Ltd - LSO
	Icon Stores Ltd - NHS

	1.9 Application for variation of a premises licence: Keystore Express, 50 Summerfield Terrace
	Keystore Express - LSO Response
	Keystore Express - NHS Let

	1.10 Application for variation of a premises licence: Number 1, 1 Queen's Terrace
	1.11 Application for variation of a premises licence: O'Neill's (Gnd Floor), 9 Back Wynd
	O'Neill's - Police Let
	O-Neill's - LSO

	1.12 Application for variation of a premises licence: Rainbow Casino, 61 Summer Street
	1.13 Application for variation of a premises licence: TGI Friday's Unit 3, Queen's Links Leisure Park
	1.14 Application for variation of a premises licence: The Bobbin, 500 King Street
	1.15 Application for a personal licence: 4115
	1.16 Application for a personal licence: 4136
	2 Gambling Policy Statement - Report
	Report -  Gambling Policy Statement - Appendix 1

	3 Response to Consultation of 5th Edition of GC Guidance - Report
	Report - Response to Consultation of 5th Edition GC Guidance - Appendix 1

	4 Chief Constable's Report to Aberdeen City Licensing Board 2014



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 23 June 2015.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Carle, 
Dickson, Grant, Townson and Yuill. 

 
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS 
 
1. The  Board had before it, for its consideration, the applications as listed under 
articles 2 to 17 of this minute. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE: HOLIDAY INN 
EXPRESS ABERDEEN AIRPORT, 2-3 INTERNATIONAL GATE, DYCE 
 
2. Mrs Hunt, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application subject to the following local condition:- 
(1) Drugs Policy 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE: BANKS O'DEE 
FOOTBALL CLUB, SPAIN PARK, ABBOTSWELL ROAD 
 
3. Mrs Hunt, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
to grant the application subject to the following local condition:- 
(1) Drugs Policy 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: AFRICENTRE, 214 GEORGE STREET 
 
4. When asked by the Depute Clerk to confirm that she had seen the letters of 
representation and objection, the applicant, Angela Hennessy, stated that she had not. 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to its meeting to be held on 25 August 2015. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE:  AURIGA, 7 SUMMER 
STREET 
 
5. The Board had before it a letter of objection dated 10 May 2015, the objectors 
were not present. 
 



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
23 June 2015 

 
 
 

 

Mr Dawson, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application which was 
seeking to change the premises name to Barga, vary the commencement hour on 
Sundays to 11:00 hours and vary the terminal hour daily to 00:00 hours. 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: BELMONT CINEMA, 
49 BELMONT STREET 
 
6. In light of the proposed conditions put forward by the applicant, the LSO 
withdrew her representation. 
 
Mr Dawson, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application which was 
seeking to increase the licensed area to include the auditoria, vary the terms of access 
for children and young persons and add activities such as club meetings. He advised 
the Board that his client was willing to accept a range of control measures, appended to 
the application, being imposed as local conditions should the application be granted. 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to grant the application subject to the imposition of the local conditions appended to the 
application. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: BOOKER LTD, 
WHITEMYERS AVENUE 
 
7. Diane Sande, LSO, spoke to the representation dated 14 May 2015. 
 
Thereafter, Mr Dawson, Solicitor, addressed the Board on behalf of DWF Solicitors. 
The variation is a result of a reconfiguration of the warehouse to incorporate a new 
delivery service,  resulting in an increase in capacity. 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: CLUNIE 
CONVENIENCE STORE, 7 CLUNIE PLACE 
 
8. The Board noted the terms of the LSO’s representation dated 14  May 2015. 
 
Thereafter, Mr Dawson, Solicitor, spoke in support of the application which is as a result 
of an expansion of the premises into an adjacent unit. 
 



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
23 June 2015 

 
 
 

 

The Board Resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillor Yuill declared an interest in article 9 and  left the meeting room until 
the application was determined. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: ICON STORES LTD, 
158 OSCAR ROAD 
 
9. The Board noted the terms of the LSO’s representation dated 10 June  2015. 
The Board then heard Heather Wilson speak in support of the objection from NHS 
Grampian dated 09 June 2015. 
 
Thereafter, Leanne McGowan, director of the licence holder company, spoke in support 
of the application which was seeking to refurbish the premises and reconfigure the 
layout. She explained that the increase in alcohol display area was to better display the 
alcohol already on sale at the premises, they would not be adding additional lines. It 
would also prevent staff from having to continually go to the store to replenish stock 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: KEYSTORE 
EXPRESS, 50 SUMMERFIELD TERRACE 
 
10. The Board noted the terms of the LSO’s representation dated 14 May  2015. The 
Board then heard Heather Wilson speak in support of the objection from NHS 
Grampian dated 14 May 2015. 
 
Thereafter Mr Dawson, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application.  He 
explained that the application arose from a change of layout leading to an increase in 
the public area of the premises; the resulting increase in alcohol display area will still 
account for a relatively small proportion of total floor space. 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
 
 
 



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
23 June 2015 

 
 
 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: NUMBER 1, 1 
QUEEN'S TERRACE 
 
11. Mrs Wilkie, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application which 
was seeking to vary the commencement hour  to 10:00 hours, add on and off sales on 
Sundays and open at 09:00 hours Monday to Friday for the provision of breakfasts. 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: O'NEILL'S (GND 
FLOOR), 9 BACK WYND 
 
12. The Board was advised that the applicant had requested that consideration of 
the application be deferred to a later date. 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to its meeting to be held on 25 August 2015. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: RAINBOW CASINO, 
61 SUMMER STREET 
 
13. Simon Parr, Premises Manager, addressed the Board in support of the 
application, which was seeking to add televised sport and gaming outwith core licensed 
hours. 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: TGI FRIDAY'S UNIT 3, 
QUEEN'S LINKS LEISURE PARK 
 
14. Mr Wood, Solicitor, addressed the Board in support of the application, which was 
seeking to change the terms of access for children and young persons to bring them in 
line with those in the licence holders other premises in Aberdeen. 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
23 June 2015 

 
 
 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: THE BOBBIN, 500 
KING STREET 
 
15. Mrs Hunt, Solicitor acting on behalf of Hill Brown spoke in support of the 
application. The application was an upgrade to toilet facilities which resulted in an 
increase in capacity. 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE: 4115 
 
16. In the absence of the applicant, 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to its meeting to be held on 25 August 2015. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE: 4136 
 
17. In the absence of the applicant, 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the application to its meeting to be held on 25 August 2015. 
 
 
 
GAMBLING POLICY STATEMENT - REPORT 
 
18. The Board had before it a report advising it that the Gambling Policy Statement 
requires to be reviewed and revised by 03 January 2016. 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION OF 5TH EDITION OF GC GUIDANCE - REPORT 
 
19. The Board had before it a report on Officers’ Response to the Consultation of 
Gambling Commission Guidance for Licensing Authorities, 5th Edition 
 
The report recommended the Board:- 



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
23 June 2015 

 
 
 

 

(1) approve the response to the consultation; and  
(2) directs officers to submit the response to the Scottish Government no later than 23 
June 2015. 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
 
CHIEF CONSTABLE'S REPORT TO ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD 2014 
 
20. The Board had before it the Chief Constable’s Report to the Board for 2013 – 
2014. 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
 
PREMISES  LICENCE REVIEW HEARING - NOOSE AND MONKEY 
 
21. On the joint motion of the applicant and the premises licence holder 
 
The Board Resolved:- 
to further defer the hearing  to its meeting to be held on 25 August 2015. 
 
 
 
MARIE BOULTON - CONVENER 
 
 
 


